

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT**  
Case No. 2011AP1572

JULAINÉ K. APPLING, JO EGELHOFF, JAREN E. HILLER,  
RICHARD KESSENICH AND EDMUND L. WEBSTER,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants Petitioners,

v.

JAMES E. DOYLE, KAREN TIMBERLAKE AND JOHN KIESOW,  
Defendants-Respondents,

FAIR WISCONSIN, INC., GLENN CARLSON, MICHAEL  
CHILDERS, CRYSTAL HYSLOP, JANICE CZYSCON, KATHY  
FLORES, ANN KENDZIERSKI, DAVID KOPITZKE, PAUL  
KLAWITER, CHAD WEGE AND ANDREW WEGE,  
Intervening Defendants-Respondents.

---

COMBINED PETITION FOR REVIEW AND APPENDIX

---

Michael D. Dean  
State Bar No. 01019171  
First Freedoms Foundation, Inc.  
17035 W. Wisconsin Avenue,  
Suite 100  
P.O. Box 2645  
Brookfield, WI 53008  
(262) 798-8044 (T)  
(262) 798-8045 (F)

Richard Esenberg  
Attorney at Law  
13839 N. Lake Shore Drive  
Mequon, WI 53097  
(414) 288-6908 (T)

David Austin R. Nimocks\*  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
801 G Street, NW, Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690 (T)  
(480) 444-0028 (F)

\* Admitted *pro hac vice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
CRITERIA SUPPORTING REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. PLAIN MEANING .....	8
A. This Court’s Past and Recent Methods of Construing Constitutional Text.....	13
B. The Plain Meaning of the Amendment’s Text Prohibits Marriage “Look Alikes” Like Chapter 770.....	14
1. Ambiguity. ....	14
2. Purpose of the Amendment.....	16
3. The statutory scheme for marriage.....	17
4. Sentences of the amendment are to be read <i>in             pari materia</i> .....	19
5. The terms “valid” and “recognized” appear in both sentences, and must be construed consistently.....	20
6. Syntax of first and second sentence. ....	22
7. The Court of Appeals’ construction of the Amendment yields absurd or confusing results. ....	23

II.	THE CONSTITUTIONAL DEBATES AND PRACTICES .....	26
A.	Legislative intent.....	26
B.	What the public “debates” reveal.....	27
III.	THE VALUE OF THE FIRST LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENT .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akerly v. Vilas</i> , 24 Wis. 165 (1869).....	12
<i>Beard v. Lee Enters., Inc.</i> , 225 Wis.2d 1, 591 N.W.2d 156 (1999) .....	16
<i>B.F. Sturtevant Co. v. O'Brien</i> , 186 Wis. 10, 202 N.W. 324 (1925) .....	12
<i>Board of Education v. Sinclair</i> , 65 Wis. 2d 179, 222 N.W.2d 143 (1974) .....	14
<i>Buse v. Smith</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 550, 247 N.W.2d 141 (1976) .....	11, 14, 31
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.....	8, 9, 13, 31
<i>In re Estate of Laubenheimer</i> , Nos. 2011AP1176, 2011AP1177, 2012 WL 2336246 (Wis. Ct. App. June 20, 2012) (unreported).....	20
<i>Forbes v. Forbes</i> , 226 Wis. 477, 277 N.W. 112 (1938) .....	23
<i>Kayden Industries, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 718, 150 N.W.2d 447 (1967) .....	14, 15, 22
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855 .....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 26
<i>Payment of Witness Fees in State v. Brenizer</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 665, 524 N.W.2d 389 (Wis. 1994).....	31

<i>Payne v. City of Racine</i> , 217 Wis. 550, 259 N.W. 437 (1935) .....	14, 22, 32
<i>Schilling v. Wisconsin Crime Victims Rights Board</i> , 2005 WI 17, 278 Wis. 2d 216, 692 N.W.2d 623.....	32
<i>Serv. Inv. Co. v. Dorst</i> , 232 Wis. 574, 288 N.W. 169 (1939) .....	19
<i>State v. Beno</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 122, 341 N.W.2d 668 (1984) .....	31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 176 Wis. 107, 186 N.W. 729 (1922) .....	32
<i>State ex rel. Bond v. French</i> , 2 Pin. 181, 1849 WL 1882 (Wis.) .....	12
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328.....	19, 31
<i>State ex rel. Ekern v. Zimmerman</i> , 204 N.W. 803 (Wis. 1925) .....	12, 15
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis. 2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785.....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Hudd v. Timme</i> , 54 Wis. 318, 11 N.W. 785 (1882) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Heil</i> , 242 Wis. 41, 7 N.W.2d 375 (1942) .....	14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Owen v. Donald</i> , 160 Wis. 21, 151 N.W. 331 (1915) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Zilisch v. Auer</i> , 197 Wis. 284, 221 N.W. 860 (1928) .....	15

<i>Thompson v. Craney</i> , 199 Wis.2d 674, 546 N.W.2d 123 (1996) .....	31
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405.....	16
<i>Xiong ex rel. Edmondson v. Xiong</i> , 2002 WI App 110, 255 Wis. 2d 693, 648 N.W.2d 900.....	21, 23

**Constitutions, Statutes & Legislative Materials**

Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 13 .....	1, 2, 20
Wis. Stat. § 765.001 .....	17, 18, 21
Wis. Stat. § 765.01 .....	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 765.09 .....	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 765.16 .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 765.21 .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 767.41 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 767.57 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 770.001 .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r) .....	2
2011 Assembly Joint Resolution 138.....	32

**Other Authorities**

Larry Bivens, *Campaigns bombard ad-weary Wisconsinites*, Green Bay Press Gazette, Oct. 29, 2012, available at <http://www.greenbaypressgazette.com/article/20121029/GPG010402/310290115/Campaigns-bombard-ad-weary-Wisconsinites> (last visited on Jan. 20, 2013) ..... 30

*EDITORIAL: Don't blame AG Van Hollen*, Beloit Daily News, August 27, 2009, available at [http://www.beloitdailynews.com/opinion/todays\\_opinion/editorial-don-t-blame-ag-van-hollen/article\\_ed87cb70-16fe-5b13-b653-e4e464eff4ce.html](http://www.beloitdailynews.com/opinion/todays_opinion/editorial-don-t-blame-ag-van-hollen/article_ed87cb70-16fe-5b13-b653-e4e464eff4ce.html) (last visited on Jan. 20, 2013)..... 3
